mous approval of the Minnesota Land Exchange Commission, is hereby authorized 
to withdraw from the Minnesota State Park in Blue Ear th County, established 
under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 85.09, the following de­
scribed lands: 

The North three hundred seventeen (317) feet of the Northeast quarter 
of the Northeast quarter (NEM, of NE%) of Section twenty (20), Town­
ship one hundred eight (108) north, Range twenty-seven (27) west, except 
the east one hundred seventy-eight and three tenth (178.3) feet of said 
tract now owned by the Minneopa Cemetery Association. Said tract con­
taining eight three tenth (8.3) acres more or less, 

and to convey such title as the state may have therein by appropriate instruments 
of conveyance executed by himself in the name of the state, in exchange for lands 
hereby declared to have equal value, described as follows: 

All that portion of the East six hundred twenty (620) feet of the South­
west quarter of the Southwest quarter (SW% of SW%) of Section sixteen 
(16), Township one hundred eight (108) north, Range twenty-seven (27) 
west, lying south of state trunk highway No. 83 and north of Minneopa 
Creek, containing eleven and six tenth (11.6) acres more or less, 

reserving to the state all mineral and water power rights in the land so conveyed.

[...]

missioner of conservation is authorized to acquire by gift the following described 
lands, lying and being in the County of Beltrami and State of Minnesota, to-wit: 

Government Lot Three (3), and the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quar­
ter (SW% SWYi), of Section Eleven (11), Township One Hundred Forty-nine (149) 
North of Range Thirty-one (31) West of the Fifth P. M., containing 21.55 acres, 
more or less, subject to mineral reservation; 
these lands when acquired shall be a state park known as Pine Tree State Park, 
and shall be forever maintained and conducted by the state as a state park under

[...]

lands in the County of Freeborn and State of Minnesota, said lands being known 
as Big Island in Albert Lea Lake; 

Lots numbered 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,' 15, 16, and 17, all 
within a subdivision of Government Lots Three (3) and Four (4) of Section 
Twenty-four (24) in Township One hundred two (102) North of Range 
Twenty-one (21) West of the 5th P. M., and Lots designated as A, B, C, 
D, E, F, G, H, and I, all within a subdivision of Government Lot Two (2) 
in Section Nineteen (19) Township One hundred two (102) North of Range 
Twenty (20) West of the 5th P. M., and a tract of ten acres on Government 
Lot One (1) in Section Nineteen (19) Township One hundred two (102) 
North of Range Twenty (20) West of the 5th P. M. 

This land, when acquired, shall be a state park to be known by such name as may 
be designated by the commissioner of conservation, and shall be under the super­
vision and control of the commissioner of conservation as provided for other state